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This is not the announcement of the financial results of Melco International 
Development Limited (the “Company”).  This announcement is made by the Company 
pursuant to the requirements of Rule 13.09(1) of the Rules Governing the Listing of 
Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”) to 
provide shareholders of the Company and the public with information of the financial 
results of a listed associate of the Company, Melco Crown Entertainment Limited, 
which has announced on 2 November 2010 its unaudited financial results for the third 
quarter ended 30 September 2010.   
 
Melco Crown Entertainment Limited, a 33.53% owned associate of the Company, whose 
shares are listed by way of American Depositary Receipts on the NASDAQ Global Select 
Market in the United States, has announced on 2 November 2010 its unaudited financial 
results for the third quarter ended 30 September 2010.       
 
This announcement is made by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Rule 13.09(1) of 
the Listing Rules.  
 
Melco Crown Entertainment Limited (“Melco Crown Entertainment”), a 33.53% owned 
associate of the Company, whose shares are listed by way of American Depositary Receipts 
on the NASDAQ Global Select Market in the United States, has announced on 2 November 
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2010 its unaudited financial results for the third quarter ended 30 September 2010.  Extracts 
of the unaudited financial results of Melco Crown Entertainment are provided below: 
 
The third quarter 2010 results of Melco Crown Entertainment 
 
Net revenue for the third quarter of 2010 was US$727.0 million, representing an increase of 
approximately 45% from US$500.3 million reported in the quarter ended 30 September 2009.  
Adjusted EBITDA (i.e. earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortization, 
pre-opening costs, property charges and other, share-based compensation costs, and other 
non-operating income and expenses) was US$136.3 million for the third quarter of 2010, as 
compared to Adjusted EBITDA of US$55.6 million in the third quarter of 2009.  The 
year-over-year improvement in net revenue and Adjusted EBITDA resulted primarily from a 
broad-based improvement in operating performance at City of Dreams. 
 
On a U.S. GAAP (i.e. generally accepted accounting principles) basis, Melco Crown 
Entertainment recorded net income for the third quarter of 2010 of US$15.8 million, or 
US$0.03 per ADS (i.e. American Depositary Share), compared with a net loss of US$39.5 
million, or a loss of US$0.08 per ADS, in the third quarter of 2009.  The improvement in 
bottom line results was driven by a significant year-over-year improvement in the operating 
performance at City of Dreams, partially offset by increased depreciation and amortization 
expense associated with the opening of the Grand Hyatt and The House of Dancing Water at 
City of Dreams and higher net interest expense related to the refinancing of approximately 
US$600 million of bank debt through the issuance of a high yield bond in May 2010. 
 
Other factors affecting earnings of Melco Crown Entertainment 
 
Total non-operating expense for the third quarter of 2010 was US$30.1 million, which 
included US$28.3 million in net interest expense and other finance costs of US$3.8 million. 
Capitalized interest during the third quarter of 2010 totaled US$3.6 million. 
 
Depreciation and amortization costs of US$58.9 million were recorded in the third quarter of 
2010, of which US$14.3 million was related to the amortization of Melco Crown 
Entertainment’s gaming sub-concession and US$4.9 million was related to the amortization 
of land use rights.  The year-over-year increase in depreciation and amortization costs is 
primarily related to the opening of the Grand Hyatt in September 2009 and the opening of 
The House of Dancing Water in the third quarter of 2010. 
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Financial position and capital expenditure of Melco Crown Entertainment 
 
Cash and cash equivalents as of 30 September 2010 totaled US$659.9 million, including 
US$164.6 million of restricted cash. Total debt at the end of the third quarter of 2010 was 
US$1.9 billion, and total net debt to shareholders' equity as of 30 September 2010 was 51%. 
 
Capital expenditures for the third quarter of 2010 were US$20.9 million, primarily 
attributable to City of Dreams. 
 
Nine months results of Melco Crown Entertainment 
 
For the nine months ended 30 September 2010, Melco Crown Entertainment reported net 
revenue of US$1.9 billion versus US$932.7 million in the nine months ended 30 September 
2009.  Adjusted EBITDA for the first nine months of 2010 was US$296.6 million, as 
compared with Adjusted EBITDA of US$53.1 million in the first nine months of 2009.   
 
The year-over-year improvement in net revenue and Adjusted EBITDA were primarily 
attributable to significantly improved operating results at both City of Dreams and Altira 
Macau, as well as from the opening of City of Dreams in June of 2009 and its contribution to 
results for the entire nine months of 2010. 
 
Melco Crown Entertainment reported a net loss of US$26.8 million for the first nine months 
of 2010 compared to a net loss of US$218.8 million for the first nine months of 2009. The net 
loss per ADS for the nine month period ended 30 September 2010 was US$0.05 compared to 
a net loss per ADS of US$0.46 for the same period in 2009. 
 
The condensed consolidated statement of operations for the third quarter ended 30 September 
2010 and the condensed consolidated balance sheet as at 30 September 2010 of Melco Crown 
Entertainment are provided below: 
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Melco Crown Entertainment Limited 
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations 

(In Thousands of U.S. dollars, except share and per share data) 
 

 Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended 
 30 September  30 September 

 2010  2009  2010  2009 

            
  (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)   (Unaudited) 
            
OPERATING REVENUES   

Casino  $  706,876 $ 491,248 $ 
 

1,811,715  $ 915,657 

Rooms 20,412 13,409 
 

59,747  24,857 

Food and beverage 12,547 8,843 
 

39,953  17,234 
Entertainment, retail and 
others 6,691 4,393 

 
17,452  8,224 

Gross revenues 746,526 517,893 
 

1,928,867  965,972 

Less: promotional 
allowances (19,544) (17,565)

 
(60,640)  (33,316)

Net revenues 726,982 500,328 
 

1,868,227  932,656 

   
OPERATING COSTS 
AND EXPENSES   

Casino (521,195) (396,944)
 

(1,387,025)  (780,071)

Rooms (3,778) (2,194)
 

(10,545)  (4,254)

Food and beverage (11,224) (5,777)
 

(26,554)  (12,289)
Entertainment, retail and 
others (5,098) (2,408)

 
(9,241)  (3,422)

General and administrative (51,802) (40,228)
 

(143,151)  (88,580)
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Pre-opening costs (9,217) (12,561)
 

(16,199)  (92,124)
Amortization of gaming 
subconcession (14,309) (14,309)

 
(42,928)  (42,928)

Amortization of land use 
rights (4,881) (4,543)

 
(14,641)  (13,628)

Depreciation and 
amortization (58,860) (45,888)

 
(172,593)  (89,725)

Property charges and others (125) (12)
 

(91)  (4,146)

Total operating costs and 
expenses (680,489) (524,864)

 
(1,822,968)  (1,131,167)

OPERATING INCOME 
(LOSS) 46,493 (24,536)

 
45,259  (198,511)

 
NON-OPERATING 
EXPENSES   

Interest expenses, net (28,282) (12,230)
 

(65,048)  (15,960)

Other finance costs (3,821) (3,039)
 

(6,441)  (5,659)
Foreign exchange gain 
(loss), net 786 (289)

 
803  (114)

Other income, net 552 858 
 

1,593  1,858 
Costs associated with debt 
modification - -

 
(3,156)  -

Total non-operating 
expenses (30,765) (14,700)

 
(72,249)  (19,875)

INCOME (LOSS) 
BEFORE INCOME TAX 15,728 (39,236)

 
(26,990)  (218,386)

INCOME TAX CREDIT 
(EXPENSE)  50 (252)

 
193  (386)

NET INCOME (LOSS) $ 15,778 $ (39,488) $ 
 

(26,797)  $ (218,772)
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INCOME (LOSS) PER 
SHARE:   

   Basic  $ 0.010 $ (0.026) $
 

(0.017)  $ (0.154)

   Diluted $ 0.010 $ (0.026) $
 

(0.017)  $ (0.154)

   
INCOME (LOSS) PER 
ADS:   

   Basic  $ 0.030 $ (0.078) $
 

(0.050)  $ (0.461)

   Diluted $ 0.029 $ (0.078) $
 

(0.050)  $ (0.461)

   
WEIGHTED AVERAGE 
SHARES USED IN 
INCOME (LOSS) PER 
SHARE CALCULATION:   
   

   Basic  1,595,395,720 1,525,550,917 
 

1,595,319,936  1,423,045,390 

   Diluted 1,605,818,041 1,525,550,917 
 

1,595,319,936  1,423,045,390 
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Melco Crown Entertainment Limited 

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets 
(In Thousands of U.S. dollars) 

 30 September  31 December  
 2010  2009 

  (Unaudited)   (Audited) 
      

ASSETS      
      
CURRENT ASSETS      

Cash and cash equivalents 
 
$ 495,345  

 
$ 212,598 

Restricted cash  164,568   236,119 

Accounts receivable, net  276,233   299,700 

Amounts due from affiliated companies  1,377   1 

Inventories  7,596   6,534 

Prepaid expenses and other current assets  19,860   19,768 

Total current assets  964,979   774,720 

 
    

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET  2,698,522   2,786,646 

GAMING SUBCONCESSION, NET  671,051   713,979 

INTANGIBLE ASSETS, NET  4,220   4,220 

GOODWILL  81,915   81,915 
LONG-TERM PREPAYMENT, DEPOSITS AND 
OTHER ASSETS  92,511   52,365 

DEFERRED TAX ASSETS  98   -
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DEFERRED FINANCING COSTS  48,825   38,948 

LAND USE RIGHTS, NET  433,036   447,576 

TOTAL 
 
$ 4,995,157  

 
$ 4,900,369 

    

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY    
    
CURRENT LIABILITIES    

Accounts payable 
 
$ 10,734  

 
$ 8,719 

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities  484,235   497,767 

Income tax payable  1,147   768 

Current portion of long-term debt  190,360   44,504 

Amounts due to affiliated companies  1,284   7,384 

Amounts due to shareholders  19   25 

Total current liabilities  687,779   559,167 

    

LONG-TERM DEBT  1,641,055   1,638,703 

OTHER LONG-TERM LIABILITIES  7,291   20,619 

DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES  17,145   17,757 

LOANS FROM SHAREHOLDERS  115,647   115,647 

LAND USE RIGHT PAYABLE  24,241   39,432 
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SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY    

Ordinary shares  15,968   15,956 

Treasury shares  (11)   (5)

Additional paid-in capital  3,093,657   3,088,768 

Accumulated other comprehensive losses   (14,177)   (29,034)

Accumulated losses  (593,438)   (566,641)

Total shareholders’ equity  2,501,999   2,509,044 

TOTAL 
 
$ 4,995,157  $ 4,900,369 

      

 
The full text of Melco Crown Entertainment’s unaudited financial results for the third quarter 
ended 30 September 2010 has been posted on the Company’s website at 
http://www.melco-group.com and on the website of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong 
Limited at http://www.hkex.com.hk, as an overseas regulatory announcement, for the 
information of the Company’s shareholders. 
 
 

By Order of the Board of 
Melco International Development Limited 

Tsang Yuen Wai, Samuel 
Company Secretary 

 
 
 
 
 
Hong Kong, 2 November 2010 
 
As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises three Executive Directors, namely 
Mr. Ho, Lawrence Yau Lung (Chairman and Chief Executive Officer), Mr. Tsui Che Yin, 
Frank and Mr. Chung Yuk Man, Clarence; one Non-executive Director, namely Mr. Ng Ching 
Wo; and three Independent Non-executive Directors, namely Sir Roger Lobo, Mr. Sham Sui 
Leung, Daniel and Dr. Tyen Kan Hee, Anthony. 
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